

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

TAMMY KITZMILLER; BRYAN and	:	
CHRISTY REHM; DEBORAH	:	
FENIMORE and JOEL LIEB; STEVEN	:	
STOUGH; BETH EVELAND; CYNTHIA	:	
SNEATH; JULIE SMITH; and ARALENE	:	
(“BARRIE”) D. and FREDERICK B.	:	
CALLAHAN,	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	No. 4:04-cv-2688
v.	:	
	:	(JUDGE JONES)
DOVER AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT and	:	
DOVER AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT	:	(Filed Electronically)
BOARD OF DIRECTORS,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS’ POLICY AND CURRICULUM CHANGE IMPROPERLY ENDORSE A PARTICULAR RELIGIOUS VIEW	4
A. The Endorsement Test Applies To Defendants’ Actions Here No Less Than To Any Other Governmental Conduct Favoring Religion	4
1. The endorsement test applies in all Establishment Clause cases	5
2. In this circuit, the endorsement test should be applied separate from, and prior to, the <i>Lemon</i> test	9
B. Nature Of The Endorsement Test	12
C. Defendants’ Conduct Should Be Judged Both From The Standpoint Of An Objective Student And From The Standpoint Of An Objective Adult	17
D. An Objective Student Would View The Disclaimer As A Strong Official Endorsement Of Religion	19
E. An Informed, Objective Dover Citizen Would Perceive Defendants’ Conduct To Be A Strong Endorsement Of A Religious View	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. An objective observer would know that intelligent design and teaching about supposed gaps and problems in evolutionary theory are creationist religious strategies that evolved from earlier forms of creationism	43
2. Considered in light of this history, the challenged policy constitutes an endorsement of a religious view	57
F. The Civil Divisiveness Resulting From The Challenged Policy Constitutes Strong Evidence That The Community Perceives Defendants To Have Taken Sides In A Religious Dispute	60
1. The Board’s conduct has engendered religiously based divisions in the community	61
2. The letters to the editor and editorials are admissible and highly probative of that divisiveness	67
II. DEFENDANTS’ PRIMARY PURPOSE WAS TO ADVANCE RELIGION	71
A. The Purpose Inquiry Requires Consideration Of The Legislative History And Historical Context For The Board’s Actions	74
B. The Challenged Policy, Its Legislative History, and Its Historical Context All Conclusively Show That The District’s Purpose Was Religious	81
1. The disclaimer	81
2. The legislative history	84
C. To The Extent That Defendants Advance A Secular Purpose, It Is A Sham	94

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
D. Defendants Cannot Distance Themselves From Their Own Actions	100
1. The Board members' untruthful testimony constitutes strong evidence of improper purpose	101
2. Both settled Supreme Court authority and common sense dictate that this Court should refuse to credit defendants' claim to have put aside their creationist agenda	105
III. THE CHALLENGED POLICY'S PRIMARY EFFECT IS TO ADVANCE RELIGION	107
CONCLUSION	109
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	113

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Reg’l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	6, 20
<i>Bennun v. Rutgers State Univ.</i> , 941 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1991)	103
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	3
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Books v. Elkhart County, Ind.</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	67
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	3
<i>Bown v. Gwinnett County School District</i> , 112 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1990)	79
<i>Capital Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	79
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniel v. Waters</i> , 515 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1975)	45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	96, 97, 98, 100
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Group, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Doe v. Harlan County Sch. Dist.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>ACLU v. McCreary County, Ky.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Harlan County, Ky. v. ACLU</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2988 (2005)	23, 40
<i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freethought Soc’y v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ.</i> , 185 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 819 (E.D. La. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 185 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999)	58
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	5, 6, 21, 22, 42
<i>Gov’t of Virgin Islands v. Lovell</i> , 378 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1967)	103, 104
<i>Joki v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 823 (N.D.N.Y. 1990)	24
<i>Kanawha & Mich. Ry. v. Kerse</i> , 239 U.S. 576 (1916)	103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	6
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	3
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	19, 109, 110
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malnak v. Yogi</i> , 440 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.J. 1977), <i>aff’d</i> , 592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979) (per curiam)	31, 56
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	78
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	109
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLean v. Ark. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1255 (E.D. Ark. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McQueeney v. Wilimington Trust Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1985)	102
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	6
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)	58
<i>Peloza v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	103
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1(1994)	78
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6, 7, 12
<i>Rusk v. Crestview Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 379 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985), <i>overruled in part on</i> <i>other grounds, Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	19, 20, 39
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	3
<i>Scopes v. Tennessee</i> , 289 S.W. 363 (1927)	44, 45, 47, 50
<i>Selman v. Cobb County Sch. Dist.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir. 1996)	103
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	10, 12, 39, 67
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	13, 14, 108
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005)	61, 65, 67
<i>Verbena United Methodist Church v. Chilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 704 (M.D. Ala. 1991)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Pub. Sch.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 559 (W.D. Mich. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)	23, 40
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	5
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	3

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------------	---------------

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005) (No. 03-1693)	77
PERCIVAL DAVIS & DEAN H. KENYON, <i>OF PANDAS AND PEOPLE: THE CENTRAL QUESTION OF BIOLOGICAL ORIGINS</i> (2d ed. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
3 FED. JURY PRAC. & INSTR. § 105.04 (5th ed. 2005)	103
2 JOHN H. WIGMORE, <i>EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW</i> § 278(2) (Chadbourn rev. 1979)	102
George Will, Editorial, <i>What next for conservatives</i> , TOWNHALL.COM, Nov. 17, 2005, http://www.townhall.com/opinion/columns/georgewill/2005/11/17/175897.html	66
W. PAGE KEETON ET AL., <i>PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS</i> (5th ed. 1984)	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Charles Krauthammer, Op-Ed, <i>Phony Theory, False Conflict: 'Intelligent Design' Foolishly Pits Evolution Against Faith</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 18, 2005	65
CHARLES MCCORMICK, HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF EVIDENCE § 273 (2d ed. 1972)	102, 103
<i>The 700 Club</i> (CBN television broadcast Nov. 10, 2005), available at http://www.cbn.com/700club/Guests/Bios/Kyle_Maynard111005.asp	66
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1986)	34
